

No. 21-551

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN J. WATFORD,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION
FOUNDATION NOLAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AND THE
CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

	John S. Moran
	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
	Clare E. Reardon
	James A. Compton
	Emily E. Kelley
<i>Additional counsel</i>	MCGUIREWOODS LLP
<i>listed on signature page</i>	888 16th Street N.W.
	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 828-2817
	<i>jmoran@mcguirewoods.com</i>

November 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Congress Amended Section 3582(c) to Ensure That Judges Had Discretion to Mitigate Criminal Justice Inequities	6
A. <i>Recognized inequities plague the criminal justice system</i>	6
B. <i>Congress enacted the First Step Act to address these problems</i>	11
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve a Clear Circuit Split and to Prevent Substantial Frustration of Congress's Purpose	13
A. <i>Under the plain meaning of 18 U.S.C. § 3582, the First Step Act's clarification to § 924(c) is a "reason" the court may consider, and nothing forecloses that approach</i>	14
B. <i>If not reversed, the decisions of the Third, Sixth, and Seventh Circuits will exacerbate sentencing inequities and needlessly inflate taxpayer costs</i>	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	8
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	18
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	15
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012)	6, 15–16, 18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	8
<i>United States v. Hewlett</i> , No. 5:93-CR-00137, 2020 WL 7343951 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 14, 2020)	20
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (CA4 2020).....	17
<i>United States v. Poulcott</i> , No. 1:89-cr-00001, 2020 WL 7974295 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 30, 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , No. 3:05-CR-00257, 2021 WL 1597927 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 23, 2021)	20

<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	16
--	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)	4
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 994(t).....	16
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372 (2010)	13
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
First Step Act, § 401	13
First Step Act, § 402	13
First Step Act, § 403	4, 16–17
First Step Act, § 404	3, 13
First Step Act, § 603	3, 14

Legislative History

164 Cong. Rec. S7644 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018) (statement of Sen. Durbin)	7, 8, 12
164 Cong. Rec. S7649 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018) (statement of Sen. Grassley).....	3, 14

164 Cong. Rec. S7739 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Schumer)	14
164 Cong. Rec. S7748 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Klobuchar)	14
164 Cong. Rec. S7749 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Leahy).....	12
164 Cong. Rec. S7764 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Booker).....	14
164 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Cardin).....	14, 18
164 Cong. Rec. S7778 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Grassley).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 115-699 (2018).....	10, 13
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182.....	6, 11

Other Authorities

Annual Determination of Average Cost of Incarceration, 83 Fed. Reg. 18,863 (Apr. 30, 2018).....	10
Annual Determination of Average Cost of Incarceration Fee, 84 Fed. Reg. 63,891 (Nov. 19, 2019)	19
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	18

- Christie Thompson, *Old, Sick and Dying in Shackles*, Marshall Project (Mar. 7, 2018), <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2018/03/07/oldsick-and-dying-in-shackles> 11–12
- Clark Neily, *A Distant Mirror: American-Style Plea Bargaining Through the Eyes of a Foreign Tribunal*, 27 GEO. MASON L. REV. 719 (2020) 9
- Innocence Project, DNA Exonerations in the United States, <https://innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/> 9
- James Stephan, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Census of State and Federal Correctional Facilities, 1990* (May 1992), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/redirect-legacy/content/pub/pdf/csfcf90.pdf> 7
- Jed S. Rakoff, *Why Innocent People Plead Guilty*, N.Y. Rev. of Books (Nov. 20, 2014) 9
- Jennifer Bronson & E. Ann Carson, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Prisoners in 2017* (Apr. 2019), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/redirectlegacy/content/pub/pdf/p17.pdf> 7
- Letter from 12 U.S. Senators to J. Rod Rosenstein, Deputy Attorney General, & Dr. Thomas R. Kane, Acting Bureau of Prisons Director (Aug. 3, 2017), <https://famm.org/wpcontent/uploads/2017.08.03-Letter-to-BOP-and-DAG-re-Compassionate-Release.pdf> 12

Megan Keller, *Mike Lee: Mandatory sentencing forces you to ask “does this punishment fit the crime?”*, *The Hill* (Nov. 27, 2018)..... 8

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It* (2018),
<https://www.nacdl.org/getattachment/95b7f0f5-90df-4f9f-9115-520b3f58036a/the-trial-penalty-the-sixthamendment-right-to-trial-on-the-verge-of-extinctionand-how-to-save-it.pdf>..... 9–10

Office of the Inspector General, Department of Justice, *The Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Compassionate Release Program* (Apr. 2013),
https://oig.justice.gov/press/2013/2013_05_01.pdf
..... 11

U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Compassionate Release Data Report: Calendar Year 2020* (June 2021),
<https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/federal-sentencing-statistics/compassionate-release/20210609-Compassionate-Release.pdf> 19
